### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS,

Petition for investigation into Long-Term Direct Access Program

Docket No. UM-2024

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF VICKI M. BALDWIN

Brandon J. Mark, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oregon, hereby moves the Public Utility Commission ("Commission") to permit Vicki M. Baldwin, Esq., to appear and participate as counsel for Walmart Inc. ("Walmart") in the above-captioned matter. The reasons therefor are set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

DATED this 11th day of October, 2019.

/s/ Brandon J. Mark

### MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Brandon J. Mark, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oregon, hereby moves the Commission to permit Vicki M. Baldwin to appear and participate as counsel for Walmart before this Commission in all proceedings in this matter. Vicki M. Baldwin is a licensed attorney in good standing in Utah and Nevada. The Commission recently granted the motion to renew Ms. Baldwin's admission as counsel *pro hac vice* on behalf of Walmart for a one-year period in Docket No. UM-1953. A copy of that order is attached. Copies of Certificates of Good Standing from each jurisdiction in which Ms. Baldwin is licensed and a certificate of Liability Insurance verifying that Ms. Baldwin is insured are also attached.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request that the Commission enter an order granting this Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*.

DATED this 11th day of October, 2019.

/s/ Brandon J. Mark

### **ATTACHMENT**

ISSUED: May 9, 2019

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1953

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

RULING

Investigation into Proposed Green Tariff.

DISPOSITION:

MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE

GRANTED

On May 1, 2019, Walmart, Inc. filed a motion to allow Vicki M. Baldwin to appear as counsel *pro hac vice* in this proceeding. A memorandum in support accompanied the motion. Vicki M. Baldwin states that she will associate with Brandon J. Mark, an active member in good standing with the Oregon State Bar.

I have reviewed the motion for admission *pro hac vice* and find that it complies with the requirements of UTCR 3.170 and OAR 860-001-0320. No objections have been received.

The motion to admit Vicki M. Baldwin as counsel pro hac vice on behalf of Walmart, Inc., is granted for a one-year period. For cases continuing over one year, an attorney appearing pro hac vice must file a new application to continue to participate in the case. <sup>1</sup>

Dated this 9th day of May, 2019 at Salem, Oregon.

Nolan Moser

Chief Administrative Law Judge

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See UTCR 3.170(5); OAR 860-001-0320(3).

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,

Phase II Voluntary Renewable Energy Tariffs for Non-Residential Customers Docket No. UM-1953

MOTION FOR RENEWAL OF ADMISSION *PRO HAC VICE* OF VICKI M. BALDWIN

Brandon J. Mark, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oregon, hereby moves the Public Utility Commission ("Commission") to permit Vicki M. Baldwin, Esq., to appear and participate as counsel for Walmart Inc. ("Walmart") in the above-captioned matter. The reasons therefore are set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

DATED this 1st day of May, 2019.

/s/Brandon J. Mark

### **MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Brandon J. Mark, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Oregon, hereby moves the Commission to permit Vicki M. Baldwin to appear and participate as counsel for Walmart before this Commission in all proceedings in this matter. Vicki M. Baldwin is a licensed attorney in good standing in Utah and Nevada. Copies of Certificates of Good Standing from each jurisdiction in which Ms. Baldwin is licensed are attached. A certificate of Liability Insurance verifying that Ms. Baldwin is insured is also attached. Ms. Baldwin was granted admission to serve as counsel *pro hac vice* on behalf of Walmart for a one-year period in Phase I of this docket on June 7, 2018. Walmart would like Ms. Baldwin to continue her representation for Phase II. A copy of the renewal form is also attached.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request that the Commission enter an order granting this Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*.

DATED this 1st day of May, 2019.

/s/ Brandon J. Mark

|   | )                         | RENEWAL   |
|---|---------------------------|---|
| In re: Vicki M. Baldwin   | )                         | Certificate of Compliance   |
| Name of Out-of-State Attorney   | )                         | For <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission   |
| <sub>I,</sub> Vicki M. Baldwin  | (print nam                | me), am an attorney in the State of Utah  |
| and I intend to seek renewal of my pro hac vice admission in acco court action or proceeding:   |                           |   |
| Case Name: In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon, \  | Voluntary Renev           | ewable Energy Tariffs for Non-Residential Customers   |
| Court: Public Utility Commission of Oregon  | 1                         | Case No.: UM 1953 (started as UM1690)   |
| I certify that all information I provided to the Oregon<br>Pro Hac Vice Admission, signed by me on April 19<br>that I continue to be bound by all terms and condition   |                           | , 20 19 _, remains true and correct, and  |
| 9.241 and UTCR 3.170.  A Cec is not required pursuant to I submit \$500 to the Oregon State Bar as payment of rules of the Oregon Supreme Court. I acknowledge the date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt issued below, in order for me to continue my pro hac vice admission. | at this fee<br>, and that | e is for a period of twelve months from th<br>t an additional fee of \$500 will be required |
| thereafter.   |                           |   |
| Dated this 15th day of April , 2  | <u> 19</u> .              |   |
| X Vish May  | Utah                      | D41 1 1011  |
| (Applicant Signature)   | (Home                     | e Jurisdiction)   |
| Mailing Address: Parsons Behle & Latimer  | Phone:                    | e: 801-532-1234   |
| 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800   |                           | 801-536-6111  |
| Salt Lake City, UT 84111  | Email:                    | : vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com   |
|   |                           |   |
|   | <u> </u>                  |   |
| Acknowledgm   | ent of R                  | Receipt   |
| As Director of Regulatory Services of the Oregon State Bar, I acl<br>Renewal Certificate of Compliance for <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission and attach<br>referenced Oregon action or proceeding. The fee is for a period of twelve m  | ments, and th             | the \$500 fee for pro hac vice appearance in the above-                                     |
| Dated this day of, 20   | <del>.</del>              |   |
|   | Dawn I                    | Evans, Director of Regulatory Services  |

# State Bar of Nevada

## Certificate of Good Standing

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that Vicki M. Baldwin,

Bar Number 11908 was admitted by the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada on

10/07/2010 as an Attorney and Counselor at Law duly licensed to practice in all courts of

the State of Nevada. It is further certified that Vicki M. Baldwin is now an

Active member of the State Bar of Nevada in good standing.

DATED Wednesday, April 10, 2019.

1928

Elizabeth M Pastore

Member Services Administrator

State Bar of Nevada



John C. Baldwin Executive Director

#### **Board of Bar Commissioners**

H. Dickson Burton President TraskBritt Salt Lake City

Herm Olsen President-elect Hillyard Anderson & Olsen Logan

S. Grace Acosta Lewis Hansen Law Firm Salt Lake City

John W. Bradley Utah Attorney General's Office Ogden

Steven R. Burt, AIA Public Member Entelen Design Build Salt Lake City

Heather M. Farnsworth Match & Farnsworth Salt Lake City

Mary Kay Griffin, CPA Public Member Mayer Hoffman McCann Salt Lake City

Chrystal Mancuso-Smith Pia Anderson Moss Hoyt Salt Lake City

Mark O. Morris Snell & Wilmer Salt Lake City

Mark W. Pugsley Ray Quinney & Nebeker Salt Lake City

Thomas W. Seiler Robinson Seiler Anderson & Fife Provo

Cara M. Tangaro Tangaro Law Firm Salt Lake City

Heather L. Thuet Christensen & Jensen Salt Lake City

Kristin K. Woods Attorney at Law St. George

## Utah State Bar.

645 South 200 East, Suite 310 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834 Telephone: 801-531-9077 • Fax: 801-531-0660 http://www.utahbar.org

\*This document expires 60 days from the date of issuance\*

Wednesday, April 10, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING for Vicki M. Baldwin

This is to certify that Vicki M. Baldwin, Utah State Bar No. 00008532 and was admitted to practice law in Utah on 10/19/1999.

Vicki M. Baldwin is currently an ACTIVE member of the Utah State Bar in good standing. "Good standing" is defined as a lawyer who is current in the payment of all Bar licensing fees, has met mandatory continuing legal education requirements, if applicable, and is not disbarred, presently on probation, suspended, or has not resigned with discipline pending, from the practice of law in this state.

Elizabeth A. Wright
General Counsel
Utah State Bar





Integro USA Inc. 111 West Campbell Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Arlington Heights, IL 60005

### **VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE**

ISSUED TO: Parties at Interest

We, the undersigned Insurance Brokers, hereby verify that Columbia Casualty Company and Various Insurers have issued the following described Professional Liability Insurance, which is in force as of the date thereof-

### PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

NAME OF INSURED:

Parsons Behle & Latimer and others as more fully described

in the Policy.

**POLICY NUMBER:** 

425121305

**PERIOD OF INSURANCE:** 

April 24, 2019 to April 24, 2020, 12:01 a.m. both days

**SUM INSURED:** 

\$1,000,000

Each claim and in the aggregate including

costs, charges and expenses

### SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF THE POLICY

This document is furnished to you as a matter of information only and is not insurance coverage. Only the formal policy and applicable endorsements offer a comprehensive review of the coverage in place. The issuance of this document does not make the person or organization to whom it is issued an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the Insured and the Insurer. Any amendment, change or extension of such contract can only be effected by specific endorsement attached thereto. Should the above described Policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance with the policy provisions.

Issued at Chicago, Illinois

Date: April 22, 2019

Integro USA Inc.

John Wynn

Managing Principal